Kingston upon Thames
Schools Forum
Tuesday
18 June 2019 19.00 – 21.00
King Charles Centre, Surbiton, KT5 9AL

Agenda

1.

Introductions & Apologies

2.

Declarations of Interest

3.

Minutes of last meeting (attached)

4.

Alternative Provision (report attached)

5.

Education Commission report (report attached)

6.

2018/19 Outturn including Deficit Recovery Plan (report and Appendices A, B
and D attached. Appendix C To Follow)

7.

2019/20 Finance Update (report attached)

8.

Scheme for Financing Schools (report and Appendix attached)

9.

Forum Update

10.

Proposed dates of next meetings; venue, King Charles Centre, Surbiton
19.00-21.00




17 September 2019
19 November 2019
14 January 2020

Page 1

Official

Agenda Item 3

ROYAL BOROUGH OF KINGSTON UPON THAMES

KINGSTON SCHOOLS FORUM: THE FUNDING CONSULTATIVE
GROUP
15 Jan 2019
(7:00pm – 8.45pm)
MEMBERS OF THE FORUM
Councillors (2)
Councillor Maria Netley
Councillor Olly Wehring
School Governors (Primary Schools) (4)
Geoffrey Hilliard Maple Infants School
Steve Mole – St Luke’s C of E Primary School (apologies received)
Richard Williamson – Alexandra School
Vacant
Head Teachers (Primary Schools) (4)
Rachel Nye Tolworth Infant and Nursery School
Tracy Coton – Christ Church Primary
Emily Newton – King Athelstan Primary School
Mark Clutterbuck - Coombe Hill Junior
Head or School Governor (Secondary School) (1)
Ash Ali Chessington Community College (apologies received, substituted by
Academies (7)
Debbie Walls Head Teacher, Coombe Secondary Schools (apologies received)
Tom Gibson Head Teacher, The Holy Cross School
Lou Anderson Head Teacher, Castle Hill Primary School (apologies received)
Sean Maher, Richard Challoner School
Mike Gascoigne Head Teacher, Tiffin School
Sophie Cavanagh, Head Teacher Kingston Academy*
Ian Keary, Head Teacher, Tiffin Girls School
Pupil Referral Units (1)
Samantha Axbey Head Teacher Pupil Referral Units
Head or School Governor (Special School) (1)
Julia James, Head Teacher Bedelsford School
Head or School Governor (Nursery School) (1)
Esther White, Surbiton Children’s Centre Nursery
Local Authority 14-19 Partnership (1)
Mike Tweedale Vice Principal (Curriculum & Quality), Kingston College*
Private, Voluntary and Independent Provider (2)
Clare Cozens Acacia Pre-School*
Michelle Akintoye Castle Stars Day Nursery*
* Absent

Page 2

Official

1. Introductions and Apologies
Apologies were received from Lou Anderson, Debbie Walls, Ash Ali (substituted by
Sonia Molnar) and Steve Mole.
2. Declarations of Interest
None
3. Minutes of the Meeting and Matters Arising
The Minutes of the meeting held on 20 November 2018 were AGREED as an
accurate record and signed by the Chair.
4. KINGSTON CAMHS LOCAL TRANSFORMATION PLAN
Forum were presented with an overview of the CAMHS transformation plan, detailing
priorities and actions to deliver service improvements. The Plan was developed
following additional money being allocated in 2015, to secure improvements by
2020. The Plan was refreshed annually and submiited to the DfE on the 31st
October.
It was asked if the expansion of the Single Point of Access had made it easier for
service users to see a specialist. Officers responded that an increased staffing
capacity had created a more effective triage system, leading to more accurate
referrals and signposting. Members also asked if the threshold for accessing the
services had been lowered and were informed that there was not money in the
system for increased capacity in the specialist services for more severe mental
health issues.
There was a ten year plan being put together to look at what funding might be
available in the future. Richmond and Kingston had not been part of an initial wave of
mental health funding support teams in schools, but it was hoped there might be a
second wave for this initiative in late 2019. In order to qualify for funding the CAMHS
service would need to meet local access targets and an investment standard.
Whilst it was noted that there were s
[...]

Years National Funding Formula had been beneficial to Kingston. The impact of
funding the high needs element from the hourly rate would be to set the rate at
£5.21. Forum referred to the recommendation in the SEND recovery plan to move
the Early Years High Needs Block spend. It was though the sector would be able to
cope with the rate as it was consistent with that set in 2018/19.
It was RESOLVED that Forum
 AGREED to recommend the early years hourly funding rate in order to fully
fund Early Years SEN units /top ups for children without an EHCP
 AGREED to recommend the funding rates for 2 year olds be set at £5.92 per
hour.
7. Forum Update
There were no updates from Forum.
8. Proposed Dates of the Next Meeting
It was noted the proposed date of the next meeting was




17 September 2019
19 November 2019
14 January 2020

The meeting, which began at 7.00pm, ended at 8.45pm.

Agenda Item 4
REPORT TO:
DATE:
SUBJECT:

Page 6
Item 4

Kingston Schools Forum
18 June 2019
SEND Transformation Plan update - Review of Alternative Provision

1.

Purpose of the report

1.1

To update Schools Forum on the approach to reviewing Alternative Provision for Kingston
pupils

2.

Recommendations

2.1

That Forum members discuss the approach to reviewing alternative provision and make
associated recommendations.

3.

Context

3.1

Alternative provision (AP) is education outside school, arranged by local authorities or
schools, for pupils who do not attend mainstream school for reasons such as school
exclusion, behaviour issues, school refusal, or short- or long-term illness. It includes settings
such as pupil referral units (PRUs), although some pupils who are on the roll of a PRU will also
attend other forms of alternative provision off-site.

3.2

Local authorities are responsible for arranging suitable education for permanently excluded
pupils, and for other pupils who – because of illness or other reasons – would not receive
suitable education without such arrangements being made. Governing bodies of schools are
responsible for arranging suitable full-time education from the sixth day of a fixed period
exclusion. Schools may also direct pupils off-site for education, on occasions when this might
be beneficial. Statutory guidance sets out the Government’s expectations of local authorities
and maintained schools who commission alternative provision and pupil referral units.

3.3

Schools Forum will be aware that the Council has agreed a four year SEND Transformation
plan with the Department for Education to address the escalating funding gap for high needs
education. Schools Forum considered and commented on this plan in November 2018 and it
was formally endorsed by local partners at the Health and Wellbeing Board on the 28th
March 2019. As part of the plan a review is being undertaken of all budget lines in the High
Needs Block to identify where resources may be misaligned with need or where efficiency
savings can be made through improving processes. Alternative provision was specifically
identified as an area for review.

4.

Current delivery model for alternative provision in Kingston

4.1

Alternative provision is currently delivered via two main providers:
●

Malden Oaks
Malden Oaks is commissioned to provide tuition for pupils who are unable to attend school
due to medical issues. These pupils typically receive around 7.5 hours a week tuition as their
medical needs mean that they frequently cannot access more education than this. This
provision is increased as appropriate and develops to include group sessions at Malden Oaks

Page 7
if the CYP is well enough and to support the reintegration to school. Schools refer to this
service via Malden Oaks (https://maldenoaks.org/gallery/referrals-medical-tuition/). In order
for a CYP to be eligible for medical tuition there has to be written evidence from a medically
qualified Consultant confirming that the CYP is currently too unwell to be in school. In May
MO were supporting 11 children on medical 
[...]
ision in 2019/20 (excludes EHCPs). Work is underway with the school to
better understand how many pupils are accessing support and what level of support
(timetable hours) is being provided. There is a need for a clearer information sharing
protocol between AfC / Council and Malden Oaks to ensure that AfC and borough schools are
able to have effective oversight to enable limited DSG resources to be prioritised
appropriately.

5.3

To begin this process AfC officers have discussed the financial position with the Headteacher
and it has been mutually agreed that the school’s underspend from 2018/19 of £125,000 will
be repaid in to the DSG pot in 2019/20. In addition a reduction of a further £75,000 has been
agreed. Based on the pupil data that is known it is suggested that this reduction comes from
the Reintegration Support Service but AfC have given Malden Oaks the flexibility to allocate
resources between the pupil places as they think best.

5.4

This arrangement will enable £200,000 to be reallocated towards other high needs priorities
where there is insufficient funding in 2019/20. The Local Provision workstream will continue

Page 9
to review the current delivery model during 2019/20 and Schools Forum will be kept updated
and given the opportunity to comment on any changes that may directly impact on support
available to pupils.
Anstee Bridge
5.4

The workstream have also been considering alternative funding models for Anstee Bridge.
Anstee Bridge is currently funded through a combination of DSG grant funding (£100,000),
Council general fund budget (£9,200) and through other grants and income that are claimed
on a specific business case / pupil basis (£24,000 to date). The workstream are looking at
funding model options which could make Anstee Bridge financially self sufficient. The
possible options include allowing Anstee Bridge the flexibility to charge schools for services
or to become an independent charitable body so that they can bid for more grant funding
o
[...]
ommended that the Schools Forum:
33. Considers the value in expanding membership of sub committees or working groups to
cover specialist areas (such as High Needs) in order to broaden the base of the Forum’s
work to include collaborative consideration of existing and emerging issues as they relate
to the funding environment.
34. Annually, consider the need and scope for reallocation of funds from the Schools Block
into the High Needs Block, in order to make optimum provision for all Kingston children
and young people.
35. Facilitate and support all schools’ commitment to the recommended whole system
approach to the use of the DSG and the application of the DfE recommended levels of
balance requirements.”

4.6

Schools Forum are asked to discuss the findings and associated action plan and make
recommendations.

5.

Contacts
Pauline Maddison
Director of Childrens Services
RB Kingston upon Thames / Achieving for Children
pauline.maddison@kingston.gov.uk

Page 12

Agenda Item 6

ITEM 6

REPORT TO:

Kingston Schools Forum

DATE:

18 June 2019

SUBJECT:

Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) 2018/19 Outturn and Deficit Recovery Plan

1. Purpose of Report
1.1.

To update the Forum on:


the final 2018/19 DSG grant allocation and its application to the Schools Budget in 2018/19;



the final DSG outturn for the 2018/19 financial year;



the draft DfE Deficit Recovery Plan

2. Recommendations
2.1.

That the Forum:


Note the final DSG expenditure for the 2018/19 financial year



Comment on the DfE Deficit Recovery Plan

3. DSG Budget in the 2018/19 Financial Year
3.1.

There have been no changes to the Government funding allocation since the position was last
reported in January 2019. The table below shows the final application of the 2018/19 DSG
between the four expenditure blocks.
Application of 2018/19 DSG

Total
£m

Schools Block
School Budget Share
Central School Budget Share
Growth Fund

Net
£m

Total

97.281
0.475
0.807
98.564

(49.050)
0.000
0.000
(49.050)

48.231
0.475
0.
[...]
 to increased investment
within the SEN Team and new roles introduced on an invest to save basis as part of the SEN
Transformation Plan. The Invest to Save posts include Annual Review Officers, Transition
Officers and 0.5 SEN Commissioner.

5.

DfE Deficit Recovery Plan

Page 20
5.1.

In February 2019 the Government introduced a new requirement for boroughs who are
spending more on education than the DSG allocation allows. Any area with a cumulative
overspend on the DSG fund of more than 1% must submit a three year Deficit Recovery Plan to
the DfE at the end of June each year. Kingston is required to submit a plan as the overspend is
8% of the annual grant allocation.

5.2.

The plan must detail how the borough intends to bring cumulative expenditure in to line with
the funding that is being made available by Government. The guidance is clear that there is no
requirement for the Council to make up the funding shortfall from non DSG funding sources.
The DfE have provided a template and the Local Authority is required to discuss the plan with
Schools Forum in advance of the submission.

5.3.

The draft submission for the RB Kingston is attached at appendix C. The Schools Forum is asked
to discuss the plan and make associated recommendations. The plan is based on the SEND
Transformation Plan that has been discussed at previous meetings in detail. Once submitted,
the DfE will consider the plan and will communicate acceptance or next steps during September
2019.

6.

High Needs Strategy

6.1.

The SEND Transformation Plan was approved as a working document at the Health and
Wellbeing Board on 28 March 2019. It is published on the Local Offer and Council websites. The
differences between the previous draft version and the latest iteration reflect financial changes
and responses to feedback received during the consultation. The Plan will now return to both
the Children’s and Adults’ Care and Education Committee and the Health and Wellbeing Board
on a six monthly basis, and
[...]
cated Schools Grant (DSG) 2019/20 Finance Update

1. Purpose of Report
1.1.

To update the Forum on:


the current 2019/20 DSG grant allocation and its application to the Schools Budget in
2019/20;



the projected DSG position for the 2019/20 financial year;

2. Recommendations
2.1.

That the Forum:


notes the allocation for the DSG: Schools Block, Central School Services Block and
High Needs Block for the 2019/20 financial year;



notes the projected DSG position for the 2019/20 financial year

3. DSG Budget in the 2019/20 Financial Year
3.1

The DfE issued a revised DSG settlement in December 2018. The table below reflects the
latest Settlement from the DfE, there is no change to the overall grant allocation
compared to the figures reported to Forum in January. The following table breaks down
the allocation by agreed application and between the element that will be administered
by the local Authority and the proportion that will be recouped by the DfE for academies,
non-maintained independent special schools and further education colleges.

Page 29

4. Current Projected DSG for the 2019/20 financial year
4.1.

The borough is currently projecting spend of £145.627m on DSG funded education
services in 2019/20 compared to a grant allocation of £139.371m (including academies).
This represents a current projected overspend of £6.256m, including £1.2m for future
demand pressures throughout the remainder of the financial year. The future demand
figure is based on an expected increase of 120 EHCP’s from April 2019 to March 2020. The
funding is forecast to be spent as follows:

4.2.

The projections in the table above do not reflect the impact of future savings plans that
will be implemented during the remainder of the year as it is too early to reliably assess
the financial impact on projections. Savings of £4.7m are planned for 2019/20 of which
£1.7m have already been achieved and built in to the projection above. If fully achieved
the net position will improve to be 
[...]
al of the mechanism for the Local Authority to provide financial support
to schools (from 22 March 2018) the scheme has been updated to remove the option for
the Local Authority to loan money to schools.

Page 40
5.2.

The numbering within the scheme has been amended to mirror that now used in the
statutory guidance - Schemes for financing local authority maintained schools.

5.3. The scheme has been updated to simplify the definition for the calculation of permissible
level of contingency held within schools.

6. Consultation
6.1.

It is a requirement that, with the exception of the directed revision, maintained schools
be consulted on any change to the scheme and Schools Forum accepts the revised
scheme for financing schools on behalf of maintained schools.

6.2.

All maintained schools were consulted on the acceptance of changes to the scheme for
financing schools. The results are included in the table below:

6.3.

Number of
Schools

Percentage

Number of Schools who accept the changes
Number of Schools who do not accept the changes

12
0

100%
0%

Total number of schools responded

12

38%

Maintained school members of Forum, on behalf of its schools, are asked to approve the
scheme for financing schools with effect from 2nd February 2019.

7. Contacts
Louise Dutton
Management Accountant (Schools)
Achieving for Children
Louise.Dutton@achievingforchildren.org.uk
Lucy Kourpas
Director of Finance
Achieving for Children
Lucy.kourpas@achievingforchildren.org.uk

Page 41

Royal Borough of Kingston
upon Thames

Scheme for Financing Schools
Version 1.0 (April 2019)

Page 42

This page deliberately left blank

Scheme for Financing Schools
Version 1.0 (April 2019)

Page 43
Updates 2019:
The Department for Education no longer publishes the guide for the Scheme for Financing Schools
as a separate document but instead have created an HTML page containing the guide.
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/schemes-for-financing-schools/schemes-for-financinglocal-authority-

Minutes of the meeting

ROYAL BOROUGH OF KINGSTON UPON THAMES

KINGSTON SCHOOLS FORUM: THE FUNDING CONSULTATIVE
GROUP
18 June 2019
(7:00pm – 8.55pm)
MEMBERS OF THE FORUM
Councillors (2)
Councillor Maria Netley
*Councillor Olly Wehring (for whom Councillor Christine Stuart attended as
substitute)
School Governors (Primary Schools) (4)
Geoffrey Hilliard Maple Infants School
Margie Lindsay Maple Infants School
*Steve Mole – St Luke’s C of E Primary School
*Richard Williamson – Alexandra School
Head Teachers (Primary Schools) (4)
*Rachel Nye Tolworth Infant and Nursery School
Tracy Coton – Christ Church Primary
Emily Newton – King Athelstan Primary School
*Mark Clutterbuck - Coombe Hill Junior
Head or School Governor (Secondary School) (1)
*Ash Ali Chessington Community College (for whom Sonia Molnar attended as
substitute)
Academies (7)
Debbie Walls Head Teacher, Coombe Secondary Schools
*Tom Gibson Head Teacher, The Holy Cross School
*Lou Anderson Head Teacher, Castle Hill Primary School
*Sean Maher, Richard Challoner School
Mike Gascoigne Head Teacher, Tiffin School (Chair of the Forum)
*Sophie Cavanagh, Head Teacher Kingston Academy
*Ian Keary, Head Teacher, Tiffin Girls School
Pupil Referral Units (1)
Samantha Axbey Head Teacher Pupil Referral Units
Head or School Governor (Special School) (1)
*Julia James, Head Teacher Bedelsford School
Head or School Governor (Nursery School) (1)
Esther White, Surbiton Children’s Centre Nursery
Local Authority 14-19 Partnership (1)
*Mike Tweedale Vice Principal (Curriculum & Quality), Kingston College
Private, Voluntary and Independent Provider (2)
*Clare Cozens Acacia Pre-School
*Michelle Akintoye Castle Stars Day Nursery
* Absent
1

SCHOOLS FORUM
18 JUNE 2019
1.

ROYAL BOROUGH OF KINGSTON UPON THAMES

Introductions & Apologies
Apologies for absence were received from Michelle Akintoye, Ash Ali (for whom
Sonia Molnar attended as a substitute), Lou Anderson, Mark Clutterbuck (for whom
Emily Newton attended as a substitute), Tom Gibson, Ian Keary, Sean Maher, Steve
Mole, Mike Tweedale, Councillor Olly Wehring (for whom Councillor Christine Stuart
attended as a substitute), and Richard Williamson.

2.

Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest.

3.

Minutes of last meeting
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 2019 were AGREED as a correct
record and signed by the Chair.

4.

SEND Transformation Plan update - Review of Alternative Provision
As part of the SEND Transformation Plan, all budget lines in the High Needs block
are being reviewed to identify where resources may be misaligned with need or
where efficiency savings can be made through improving processes; Alternative
Provision has been specifically identified for review. Alternative provision is
education outside school, arranged by local authorities or schools, for pupils who do
not attend mainstream school for reasons such as school exclusion, behaviour
issues, school refusal, or short- or long-term illness.
The Forum received a detailed report on the approach to the review of the
alternative provision provided by Anstee Bridge and Malden Oaks. In relation to
Malden Oaks, following discussions with the centre’s headteacher, it is planned to
reallocate £200,000 from the Malden Oaks budget to other high needs priorities (of
which £125,000 reflected the underspend from 2018/19); the current delivery model
will continue to be reviewed during 2019/20 and the Forum will be given the
opportunity to comment on any changes that may directly impact on support
available to pupils. In relation to Anstee Bridge, options will be considered which
could make Anstee Bridge financially self-sufficient, including the flexibility to charge
schools for services or become an independent charitable body with the ability to
seek grant funding outside of the Dedicated Schools Grant.
The Forum expressed its support for the excellent service provided by Malden Oaks.
The Secondary Headteachers Forum had expressed concern that reductions to the
Centre’s funding could exacerbate pressures on the centre’s waiting list, with delays
leading to pupils being excluded from schools. (It would be important not to trigger
the perverse incentive of increasing exclusions, given that excluded pupils attend
the Centre, anyway) While recognising that the invitation by rota to schools to
attend the Referral Panel ensures transparency of allocations, it was hoped that
there might be some potential for streamlining the process of allocating places in
order to place pupils more quickly, to try to prevent exclusions. It was also
recognised that it is difficult to predict pupil numbers and, because of the complex
movement in and out of pupils, difficult to drill down to collect data on pupil numbers
during the year, as a base for the budgeting, but a budget for the Centre has to be
2

ROYAL BOROUGH OF KINGSTON UPON THAMES

SCHOOLS FORUM
18 JUNE 2019

set, and there would then need to be flexibility for the future to adapt funding if an
increase in numbers and demand for the Reintegration Support Service required it.
A working group of headteachers (including two nominated by the Secondary Heads
Forum and the headteacher of Malden Oaks), AfC officers and other relevant parties will
assess options and develop proposals for Key Stage 3 and 4. If changes are agreed,
they would take effect from September 2020.
5.

Education Commission report
The Forum considered a report about the Education Commission which had been
set up to take an independent view as to how the overspend on Education Services
in Kingston had occurred and make recommendations on how high quality services
can be delivered within the available funding envelope. The Commission’s report
(available to view at this link) was considered at the meeting of Kingston Council’s
Children’s & Adults’ Care and Education (CACE) Committee on 13 June, the cover
report for which meeting is available to view at this link . The CACE Committee had
accepted the Commission’s recommendations and endorsed an Action Plan
(available to view at this link) to address the issues.
The Commission’s recommendations included the following three recommendations
to the Schools Forum:
That the Forum:
i.

“Considers the value in expanding membership of sub committees or working
groups to cover specialist areas (such as High Needs) in order to broaden the
base of the Forum’s work to include collaborative consideration of existing
and emerging issues as they relate to the funding environment.
ii. Annually, considers the need and scope for reallocation of funds from the
Schools Block into the High Needs Block, in order to make optimum provision
for all Kingston children and young people.
iii. Facilitates and supports all schools’ commitment to the recommended whole
system approach to the use of the DSG and the application of the DfE
recommended levels of balance requirements.”
The Forum was asked to discuss the Commission’s findings and the Council’s
action plan and make recommendations.
In relation to the Commission’s first recommendation, the Forum considered that the
issues relating to the DSG and High Needs Block were so significant (and so
fundamental to the remit of the Forum) that these needed to be regularly considered
by the full Forum, rather than by a specialist sub-committee of the Forum, and that
there should be no dilution of the consultative status of the Forum. There would
continue to be flexibility for members of the Forum to serve on ad hoc working
groups such as the working group to review Alternative Provision. (It was noted that
Sean Maher from the Forum had served on the Education Commission, and Mike
Gascoigne and Emily Newton had served on the SEND Transformation Plan
working group.)
In relation to the second recommendation, the Forum considered that the annual
consideration of the Schools Budget was a task which the Forum already undertook.
The Forum agreed that one additional approach would be for reports to be provided
3

SCHOOLS FORUM
18 JUNE 2019

ROYAL BOROUGH OF KINGSTON UPON THAMES

to support the Forum to take an in-depth look at specific budget lines during its
regular meetings. However, it was emphasised that the Forum would need high
quality executive summaries of the issues as Forum members do not have time to
read excessive quantities of lengthy documents for Forum meetings.
In relation to the third recommendation, Forum members confirmed that they were
committed to a ‘whole school’ approach to the use of DSG, though this would not
necessarily mean that the Forum would automatically agree to transfers to the High
Needs Block.
6.

Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) 2018/19 Outturn and Deficit Recovery Plan
The Forum considered a report which provided an update on: the final 2018/19
DSG grant allocation and its application to the Schools Budget in 2018/19; the final
DSG outturn for the 2018/19 financial year; and the draft DfE Deficit Recovery Plan.
[Schools Balances for 2018/19 were attached as Appendix A (Maintained Schools)
and Appendix B (Academies and Free Schools. An Update on the SEND
Transformation Plan was attached as Appendix D to the report.
The Government has introduced a new requirement for authorities with a cumulative
overspend on the DSG fund of more than 1% to submit a three year Deficit
Recovery Plan. (Kingston’s overspend on its DSG is 8% of the annual grant
allocation – with a cumulative overspend of £11.071m comprising £0.381m
overspend in 2018/19 and £10.690m overspend from 2017/18 carried forward.) The
draft Deficit Recovery Plan for submission to the DfE was circulated at the meeting
as ‘Appendix C’ to the report.
The Forum was asked to note the final DSG expenditure for the 2018/19 financial
year and comment on the DfE Deficit Recovery Plan.
The Forum explored in detail the causes of under and overspends in the different
Blocks of funding, including the increase in the number of Education Health and
Care Plans (EHCPs) (an increase by 144 during the year to 1201 EHCPs in force
currently).
One important element within the SEND Transformation Plan will be to seek more
contributions from the Kingston Clinical Commissioning Group to contribute to
funding therapy services to support delivery of SEND provision within the borough
thus reducing the need to resort to expensive out of borough private placements.
There was a request for the AfC to undertake some research and monitoring over
the next few years into how many parents of children with SEND accept in-borough
places who might otherwise have expected out of borough private placements. This
would be added as a task for the relevant workstream in the SEND Transformation
Plan.
Forum members indicated that they had been surprised at how many out of borough
pupils benefitted from the borough’s SEND provision and hoped that places in the
new special schools in Kingston and Richmond will be allocated mainly to Kingston
(and Richmond) pupils, rather than attracting pupils from other boroughs.

4

ROYAL BOROUGH OF KINGSTON UPON THAMES

SCHOOLS FORUM
18 JUNE 2019

Forum members hoped that the review that Eamonn Gilbert had undertaken on
placement commissioning would continue and other efficiencies in commissioning
be likewise explored.
Members of the Forum indicated that, although the list of school balances appeared
to indicate that schools had plenty of reserves, some of the figures provided by the
DfE were not accurate and in reality virtually all schools had found that there
reserves were reducing and were now being used to fund deficits in their budgets.
The Chair of the Forum commented that all Kingston’s Secondary Schools were
expecting an in-year deficit and it was to provide for this eventuality that schools had
been accumulating reserves.
The Forum considered that it was unrealistic to expect that Kingston’s in-year deficit
(let alone the cumulative overspend) could be resolved within three years, and
agreed that a five year recovery plan would be more feasible. (It was recognised
that, without the £3m loan from central Government, Kingston’s deficit would have
been even worse.)
The Forum recognised that this was a nationwide problem and that the scale of the
problem is such that local authorities across the country risk going bankrupt from the
overspends.
The Forum encouraged all schools to send information about their deficits to the
Secretary of State and DfE who are currently calling for evidence up to the end of
July – the more detailed evidence that is provided by individual schools about the
funding crisis, the greater support will be given to the lobbying by local authorities
across the country.
The Forum noted and agreed the 2018/19 DSG Fund outturn position
The Forum unanimously AGREED to support the AfC and the Council in writing to
central Government to lobby the DfE to increase funding to the DSG to reflect the
massive increase in demand for SEND provision across the country. (The Council‘s
Health and Wellbeing Board had already written to the Secretary of State to lobby
on this matter.)
The Forum AGREED to support the submission of a five rather than three year
deficit recovery plan, agreed that it would not be possible to recover the cumulative
deficit position and supported the general content of the plan.
7.

Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) 2019/20 Finance Update
The Forum received a report on the current 2019/20 Dedicated Schools Grant
allocation and its application to the Schools Budget in 2019/20, together with the
projected DSG position for the 2019/20 financial year.
There is a current projected overspend of £6.256m on DSG funded education
services for 2019/20 (a spend of £145.627m, compared to a grant allocation of
£139.371m). Savings of £4.7m are planned of which £1.7m have been achieved so
far. The latest version of the SEND Transformation Plan to bring the DSG fund back
to a more balanced position over a four-year period can be viewed at this link:
5

SCHOOLS FORUM
18 JUNE 2019

ROYAL BOROUGH OF KINGSTON UPON THAMES

https://5f2fe3253cd1dfa0d089bf8b2cdb6a1dc2999fecbc372702016c.ssl.cf3.rackcdn.com/uploads/ckeditor/attachments/4610/SEND_Transformation_Plan_
MARCH_19.pdf

The Forum’s queries on details within the report included:
 whether there was yet any news from central Government on the introduction
of a national funding formula (none yet received).
 whether there was likely to be an underspend on Early Years funding as
there had been in 2018/19 (not likely, as there has been an increase in
requests for these services)
 whether the Business Rates contingency of £71,000 was likely to be needed
(not certain, but from past experience it is likely to be overspent)
 whether the CCG is likely to contribute to the £982,000 cost of therapies (the
indications from the KCCG representatives at CACE Committee had been
positive)
With reference to the 2020/21 budget timetable in paragraph 5.1 of the report, at the
request of members of the Forum, it was AGREED that the consultation on the
Central School Service Block and Schools Block de-delegation be commenced
earlier than July to ensure it could be carefully considered before the school holiday
period.
It was RESOLVED that the Forum:
 noted the allocation for the DSG: Schools Block, Central Schools Services
Block, and High Needs Block for the 2019/20 financial year and
 noted the projected DSG position for the 2019/20 financial year.
8.

2019/20 Scheme for Financing Schools
The Forum considered a report to which an updated Scheme for Financing Schools
was attached at Appendix A.
The updated Scheme contains all directed revisions and updates from the Secretary
of State for Education (which are to be effective from 2 February 2019).
The revised Scheme also included some other amendments including:
 following the removal of the mechanism for a local authority to provide
financial support to schools, the option for the local authority to loan money to
schools has been removed
 the Scheme’s definition for the calculation of the permissible level of
contingency held by schools has been simplified.
Maintained schools have been consulted on the proposed changes to the Scheme
and all 12 schools which responded to the consultation (38% of the maintained
schools) agreed the changes.
A Forum member queried whether the reference to Bank Accounts within the
revised Scheme contradicted DfE guidance. This would be checked.

6

ROYAL BOROUGH OF KINGSTON UPON THAMES

SCHOOLS FORUM
18 JUNE 2019

The representatives of maintained schools at the Forum voted on the revised
Scheme and unanimously RESOLVED that the revised Scheme for Financing
Schools at Appendix A of the report be agreed.
9.

Forum Update
There were no updates from the Forum.

10.

Proposed Dates of Next Meetings
It was noted that the proposed dates of the next meetings were:
 17 September 2019
 19 November 2019
 14 January 2020
(Venue: King Charles Centre, Surbiton. Time: 7pm)

The meeting which began at 7:00pm ended at 8:55pm.
Signed…………………………………………………….Date…………………
Chair

7

